SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4586 of Thursday 20th June, 2019

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 124 of 2019

PARLIAMENT ACT

ELECTORS REGISTRATION (AMENDMENT) RULES 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 25(1)(f) of the Parliament Act the Minister has made the following rules–

Title.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Electors Registration (Amendment) Rules 2019.

Commencement.

2. These Rules come into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment to the Electors Registration Rules 2019.

3.(1) The Electors Registration Rules 2019 are amended in accordance with the provisions of this rule.

- (2) Rule 10 is amended as follows-
 - (a) in subrule (2) for "If the registration officer is the of opinion" substitute "If the registration officer is of the opinion";
 - (b) in subrule (3) for "his application to the heard" substitute "his application to be heard";
 - (c) in subrule (7) for "if the thinks fit" substitute "if the registration officer thinks fit".
- (3) After Rule 13(2) insert-
 - " (3) Notwithstanding subrule (2), the registration officer may supply the register, or any part or parts thereof, to any media organisation based in Gibraltar, as long as it is supplied for journalistic or statistical purposes.".
- (4) In Rule 17(3) after "of appeal given" insert "to".

Dated 20th June, 2019.

F R PICARDO, Minister with responsibility for elections, For the Government.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Rules amend the Electors Registration Rules 2019 to allow for the supply of the register of electors, or any part or parts thereof, to any media organisation based in Gibraltar, for journalistic or statistical purposes.

These Rules also make some amendments to correct grammatical and spelling errors.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price. £0.30